
Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ZOELLER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Indiana**

**Case Nos. 1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB,
1:14-cv-00404-RLY-TAB, 1:14-cv-00406-RLY-MJD
The Honorable Richard L. Young Presiding**

and

VIRGINIA WOLF, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Wisconsin**

**Case No. 3:14-cv-00064-BBC
The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb Presiding**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JOAN HEIFETZ HOLLINGER, COURTNEY
JOSLIN, AND SIXTY-FIVE OTHER FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Stuart Plunkett
Ruth Borenstein
Sara Bartel
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 268-6000
Fax: (415) 268-7522
Email: sbartel@mofa.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Family Law Professors*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court Nos: 14-2386, 14-2387, 14-2388, 14-2526

Short Caption: Baskin v. Zoeller and Wolf v. Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PROCREATION IS NOT A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF MARRIAGE.	4
A. The Ability or Desire to Procreate Has Never Been the Defining Feature of or a Prerequisite for a Valid Marriage.....	4
B. The Constitutional Rights to Marry and to Procreate Are Distinct and Independent.	7
II. A CLAIMED PREFERENCE FOR DUAL GENDER PARENTING BY BIOLOGICAL PARENTS IS BELIED BY INDIANA AND WISCONSIN LAWS AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES.	8
A. Indiana and Wisconsin Do Not Require a Biological Relationship to Establish a Legal Parent-Child Relationship.	9
B. Indiana and Wisconsin Have Eliminated Marriage and Child Custody Laws Based on Gender Stereotypes.	11
C. A Desire to Promote Gender-Differentiated Parenting Is a Constitutionally Impermissible Interest.	14
D. Social Science Refutes Claims About Child Outcomes Based on Parents' Gender or Sexual Orientation.....	16
E. Marriage Is Open to Virtually Any Different-Sex Couple, Irrespective of Their Ability to Be Optimal Parents.	18
III. THE INDIANA AND WISCONSIN MARRIAGE BANS BEAR NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN.	20
A. The Marriage Ban Does Nothing to Further the Well-being of Children Raised by Different-Sex Couples.	20
B. The Marriage Ban Harms the Well-being of Children Raised by Same-Sex Couples.	21
C. Denying Rights and Protections to Children Is a Constitutionally Impermissible Means of Influencing Their Parents' Behavior.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bartrom v. Adjustment Bureau, Inc.</i> , 618 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 1993)	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Blue v. Blue</i> , 218 N.E.2d 370 (Ind. Ct. App. 1966)	13
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , No 14-1167, at 60 (4th Cir. Jul. 28, 2014)	17, 21
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	14
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	17
<i>Dinges v. Montgomery</i> , 514 N.W.2d 723 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Dixon</i> , 319 N.W.2d 846 (Wisc. 1982).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	8
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Meissner & Hicks, Inc.</i> , 157 N.W.2d 595 (Wis. 1968)	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	14
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5, 8
<i>Haack v. Haack</i> , 440 N.W.2d 794 (Wis. Ct. App. 1989).....	12, 13

Hary v. Arney,
 145 N.E.2d 575 (Ind. Ct. App. 1957) 11, 12

Hickory Creek at Connersville v. Estate of Combs,
 992 N.E.2d 209 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)12

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 17

In re Adoption of K.S.P.,
 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) 10

In re Adoption of M.M.G.C.,
 785 N.E.2d 267 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) 10

In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.,
 533 N.W. 2d 419 (Wis. 1995) 18

In re Estate of Stromsted,
 299 N.W. 2d 226 (Wis. 1980).....12

In re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....21

In re Matter of M.D.H.,
 437 N.E.2d 119 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982)..... 23

In re Paternity of G.W.,
 983 N.E.2d 1193 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) 10

In re Paternity of P.J.W.,
 441 N.W.2d 289 (Wis. 1989) 23

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....15

Kirchberg v. Feenstra,
 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....14

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 No. 13-4178, at 56 (10th Cir. Jun. 25, 2014) 17, 18, 21

Latta v. Otter,
 No. 1:13-cv-0482, 2014 WL 1909999 (May 13, 2014)..... 24

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 5, 7

Levin v. Levin,
645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994) 9

Levy v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 68 (1968) 23

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 15, 16

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....15

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)14

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979)14

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 16, 17

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)15

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....15

Randy A.J. v. Norma I.J.,
655 N.W.2d 195 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002) 9

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 3, 8

South Bend Clinic v. Estate of Ruffing,
501 N.E.2d 1114 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986)12

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)15

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975)15

Teegarden v. Teegarden,
642 N.E.2d 1007 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)..... 17, 18

Troue v. Marker,
252 N.E.2d 800 (Ind. 1969) 6

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 16

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 7

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)14

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 3, 17, 19

Vanderbilt v. Vanderbilt,
679 N.E.2d 909 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) 9

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 19

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 23

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975) 14

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 19

STATUTES

1973 Ind. Acts 1585..... 6

Ind. Code Ann.

§ 6-3-4-2..... 7

§ 29-1-2-1 7

§ 29-1-2-7 23

§ 29-1-2-8..... 10

§ 29-1-3-1 7

§ 29-3-1-11..... 10

§ 31-9-2-88..... 10

§ 31-11-1-1.....1

§ 31-11-1-2 5

§ 31-11-1-3 5

§ 31-11-1-4 5

§ 31-11-7-2 11

§ 31-11-9-2..... 5

§ 31-11-9-3..... 5

§ 31-14-11-213
 § 31-15-2-2.....12
 § 31-15-2-3.....12
 § 31-15-7-1 7
 § 31-15-7-4.....7,12
 § 31-15-7-5.....7,12
 § 31-16-6-1.....13
 § 31-16-14-113
 § 31-17-2-813
 §§ 31-19-1-1 *et seq* 10
 § 31-19-5-5..... 10
 § 34-46-3-1..... 6

Wis. Stat. Ann.

§ 48.42(2)..... 10
 § 48.42(2m) 10
 §§ 48.81 *et seq*..... 10
 § 48.92..... 10
 § 71.03(2)(d) 7
 § 765.0011
 § 765.02..... 5, 6
 § 765.03..... 5, 6
 § 765.03(1) 5
 § 766.7512
 § 766.97(1).....12
 § 766.97(2)12
 § 767.4113
 § 767.41(5).....13
 § 767.56 7
 § 767.61 7
 § 767.315.....6, 12
 § 767.50113
 § 767.511.....13
 § 767.863(1m) 9
 § 852.01..... 7
 § 852.05..... 23
 § 861.02..... 7
 § 891.40(1) 9
 § 891.40(2) 9
 § 905.05 6

RULES

Fed. R. of App. P.

Rule 29(a)	1
Rule 29(c)(5)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlos A. Ball, <i>Social Science Studies and the Children of Lesbians and Gay Men: The Rational Basis Perspective</i> , 21 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 691 (2013)	16
Courtney G. Joslin, <i>Modernizing Divorce Jurisdiction: Same-Sex Couples and Minimum Contacts</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)	6
<i>Encyc. of Contemp. Am. Soc. Issues</i> 1182 (Michael Shally-Jensen ed., 2011)	5
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-Sex and Different-Sex Couples in the American Community Survey: 2005-2011</i> (Williams Institute, 2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/ACS-2013.pdf	21
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>Indiana Census Snapshot: 2010</i> (Williams Institute), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wpcontent/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Indiana_v2.pdf	21
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>Wisconsin Census Snapshot: 2010</i> (Williams Institute), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Wisconsin_v2.pdf	21
Melissa Murray, <i>Marriage As Punishment</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	22
Michael L. Eisenberg, M.D. et al., <i>Predictors of not Pursuing Infertility Treatment After an Infertility Diagnosis: Examination of a Prospective U.S. Cohort</i> , 94 Fertility & Sterility No. 6 (Nov. 2010)	5
